MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2020-3-3

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING EDWARD RUGGIANO AS A PART-TIME LANDUSE COORDINTOR/ZONING OFFICIAL FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD

WHEREAS, the Mansfield Township Committee has determined the need to fill, in a part-time capacity, the vacant positions of Land Use Coordinator and Zoning Official to efficiently and economically cover the needs of the Township; and

WHEREAS, said part-time position will fall under the supervision of the Township Administrator; and

WHEREAS, Edward Ruggiano had been employed by the Township in previous years as its Property Maintenance Official, and at said time, demonstrated exceptional work ethics; and

WHEREAS, with said new part-time position becoming available within the Township, **Mr. Ruggiano** has expressed a willingness to return to Mansfield Township and take on the part-time Land Use Coordinator and Zoning Official responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee, has decided to accept the recommendation of the Township Administrator to appoint **Edward Ruggiano** as the Land Use Coordinator and Zoning Official.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at their regular meeting held on March 5, 2020 at the Municipal Complex at 7:00 PM hereby appoints **Edward Ruggiano** as the part-time Land Use Coordinator and Zoning Official an annual salary of \$30,000.00 (\$21,700.00 Land Use Coordinator and \$8,300.00 Zoning Official), effective February 24, 2020, with no benefits associated with said part-time positions.

MOTION:CAINSECOND:MAGEEROLL CALL VOTE:AYES:CAIN, MAGEE, HIGGINS, DI GIUSEPPENAYS:ABSTAIN:ABSENT:OCELLO

CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, at their regular meeting held on March 5, 2020 at the Mansfield Township Municipal Complex, at 7:00 PM.

> LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk